
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the  on Monday, 
27 September 2010 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
.
 1. APOLOGIES   

  Please contact Nicola Pepper on 01604 837356 or 
npepper@northampton.gov.uk when submitting apologies for 
absence. 
 
  

 

   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. THE IMPACT OF THE CLOSURE OF HOUSING OFFICES   

  (Copy herewith)  

T Ansell 
x 8756 

   

 7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   

  (Report herewith)  

B Lewis 
x 7167 

   

 8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   

  i. External Audit Update – ISA 260 Report 
ii. Statement of Account Changes 
 

(Report to follow)  

Neil 
Bellamy/ 
Trevor 
Croote 
Audit 
Commissio
n 
 

   

 9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2010/11   

  (Report herewith)  

C Dickens, 
Internal 
Auditor 
(PWC) 

   

 10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 
 

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

   

 

   

 
 

  

 

   

 



Audit Committee Template/22/09/10 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
27th September 2010 
 
No 
 
Housing 
  
Councillor Beardsworth 
 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To inform Audit Committee of the current level of rent arrears and the effect or 

otherwise of the closure of area cash offices in April 2009  
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Committee note the contents of the report 
 
2.2 There are no identifiable issues around the collection of rent that can be 

attributed to the closure of the Cash offices  
 
 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 A decision was taken to close the three remaining cash payment facilities at 

the Guildhall , Weston Favell and Kingsthorpe housing office in April 2009. 
 
3.1.2 Alternative payment methods were introduced to increase the number of 

paypoints available to tenants along wit the introduction of Direct Debit 
payments for Rents 

Report Title 
 

Rent Payments and impact of cash office closure in 
April 09 

Item No. 
 
6 

Appendices 

Agenda Item 6



Audit Committee Template/22/09/10 

 
3.1.3 Prior to closure around £180,000 rental payments were made at the available 

cash offices 
 
3.1.4 Post closure there are in the region of £120,000 payments made at the 

available paypoints 
 
3.1.5 In excess of 1000 tenants are now paying by direct debit.  
 
3.1.6 Payments can also be made visa the Councils website and over the telephone  
 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 The number of locations that payments can be made now stands at 101 

across the Borough, thus greatly increasing the availability of such paypoints 
for all tenants across the Borough. 

 
3.2.2 Payments can be made at these locations outside of the traditional Monday to 

Friday 9-5normal working  
 
3.2.3 Direct debit payment dates are available on 4 dates during the month again 

increasing choice and flexibility for the tenant 
 
3.2.4 Total arrears at the end of August 2010, were at the lowest level against 

available records (April 2003- present day) 
 
3.2.5 Total arrears were £50,000 lower against the corresponding point last year 
 
3.2.6 In month collection has exceeded the comparable month last year each 

month in the current year 2010-11 
 
3.2.7 The number of tenants paying by direct debit has increased from 643 in April 

2009 to 1009 in August 2010 
 
3.2.8 A recent survey of those tenants in arrears found 74% were very or fairly 

satisfied with methods of payment available and just 35 fairly or very 
dissatisfied. 

 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 None 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 None 

 
 



Audit Committee Template/22/09/10 

4.2 Resources and Risk 
 

4.2.1 None 
 
 

 
 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 None 
 
 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 None 
 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
4.5.1 None 

 
 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
4.6.1 None 

 
5. Background Papers 
 
5.1 None 
 
 

 
Report Author: Tim Ansell 
Housing Services Manager 

Ext 8756 
 
 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/17/09/10 

 
 

Audit Committee 

 
AGENDA STATUS: Public 
 
 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
27 September 2010 
 
Finance and Support – Finance 
 
Councillor David Perkins 
 
N/A 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1  To present the 2009/10 Annual Governance Statement to Audit Committee. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement for its 

inclusion in the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, as amended in 2006, require the 

Council to formally adopt the Annual Governance Statement for inclusion in 
the published Statement of Accounts (which must be published by 30th 
September). 

3.1.2 The system on internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable 
level rather than to eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, aims an
[...]
lness or maladministration. 
Such a report will have the effect of stopping the proposal or decision being 
implemented until the report has been considered. 
 
The Councils Standards Committee complies with best practice and has 3 independent 
members sitting on it. 
 
The political and managerial leadership is engaged in the ethical agenda through 
meetings between the Chair of Standards and the Political Leaders and the Chief 
Executive. The Chair of Standards will now personally present the Standards 
Committee’s annual report to a meeting of the Full Council. 
 
The Standards Committee engages internally and externally through a 
communications strategy, which includes a newsletter and a revamped internet / 
intranet site. 
 

3.3.1 Report on Governance Arrangements 
 
Our internal auditors carried out an electronic governance survey in March 2010, as 
part of the planned 2009/10 audit work.  A similar survey was carried out in 2006/07, 
which was compared with the 2009/10 results. 
 
In summary, the results indicate that perceptions of the strength and quality of 
governance have increased for Members and senior management as a whole since 
the 2006/07 survey. 
 

3.3.2 Finance and Audit Services 
 
The financial management of the Authority is conducted in accordance with the 
financial rules set out at Article 13 and the Financial Regulations section within the 
Constitution. The Council has designated the Director of Finance as the Chief Finance 
Officer in accordance with Section 151 (S151) of the Local Government Act 1972. The 
Head of Finance and Assets is the deputy S151 officer.  The Council has in place a 
three-year Financial Strategy, updated annually, to support the medium-term aims of 
the Council Plan. 
 
The Council maintains an Internal Audit service provided through a contract with 
PricewaterhouseCoopers, who operate to the standards set out in the ‘Code of 



Appendix 1 
 

- 11 - 

Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK’.
[...]
 
Date Date: 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Brian Hoare David Kennedy 
Leader of the Council  Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: Signed: 
 
 
 
 
Date Date: 
 
 
 
 
Isabell Procter Francis Fernandes 
Director of Finance & Support Borough Solicitor / 
(S151 Officer) Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/24/09/10 

 
 

Audit Committee 

 
AGENDA STATUS: Public 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
27 September 2010 
 
Finance and Support – Finance 
 
Councillor David Perkins 
 
N/A 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1  To present the outcome of the 2009/10 annual audit to Audit Committee. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee accepts the Annual Governance Report (ISA 260) 

(Appendix 1) of the Audit Commission and approves the adjustments to the 
accounts detailed therein; 

2.2 That the Audit Committee approves the Council’s Letter of Representation 
(Appendix 2). 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Audit Committee approved the draft Statement of Accounts for 2009/10 at its 

meeting on 28th June 2010. 

3.1.2 Following this meeting, the accounts have been open to public inspection and 
have been audited by the Council’s external auditors, the Audit Commission. 

3.1.3 There were no issues raised by the public during the period of public 
inspection. 

Report Title 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

Item No. 
 
8 

Appendices 
 
2 

Agenda Item 8



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/24/09/10 

3.1.4 The Audit Commission have completed their audit and have produced their 
report to those charged with Governance; the Annual Governance Report, 
otherwise known as the ISA 260, is attached at Appendix 1. 

3.1.5 Following the audit, it is standard practice for the auditors to request a letter of 
representation, attached at Appendix 2.   

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 Changes, which have been made to the Statement of Accounts, are detailed 

in the Annual Governance Report on pages 19 to 21. 

3.2.2 There are two items, which have been identified by the auditors, that have not 
been adjusted in the accounts.  These are listed in the Annual Governance 
Report on page 22.  These items have not been adjusted because the effect 
on the accounts is immaterial and there would be a significant amount of work 
required to implement the changes, outweighing any benefit.  Further detail on 
this is contained in the letter of representation shown at Appendix 2. 

3.2.3 The Council’s auditors have identified a number of improvements which the 
Council could make for next year and these are shown in the Annual 
Governance Report on pages 27 to 30. 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 Audit Committee are asked to approve the changes to the Statement of 

Accounts 2009/10 and the Letter of Representation. 

 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1  Policy 

 
None 
 

4.2 Resources and Risk 
 
4.3 Legal 

 
The Council must publish the approved Statement of Accounts by 30th 

September. 
 
 
4.4 Equality 

 
None 
 

 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
Members of the Public during the Statutory Period of Public Inspection. 
 

4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 
 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/24/09/10 

None 
 

4.7 Other Implications 
 
None 
 

5. Background Papers 
 
5.1  Office working files including evidence 
 

Bill Lewis, Head of Finance.  Ext. 7167 
 
 
 
 



Annual
Governance
Report
Northampton Borough Council

Audit 2009/10 

Date



Status of our reports 

The Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies issued by the Audit 
Commission explains the respective responsibilities of auditors and of the audited body. 
Reports prepared by appointed auditors are addressed to non-executive directors/ 
members or officers. They are prepared for the sole use of the audited body. Auditors 
accept no responsibility to: 

any director/member or officer in their individual c
[...]
the errors; (Appendix 3);

approve the letter of representation on behalf of the Council before I issue my 
opinion and conclusion (Appendix 4); and 

agree your response to the proposed action plan (Appendix 6). 



Financial statements 

7   Northampton Borough Council 

Financial statements 
The Council's financial statements and annual governance statement are important 
means by which the Council accounts for its stewardship of public funds. As 
Council members you have final responsibility for these statements. It is important 
that you consider my findings before I issue my opinion. 

Opinion on the financial statements 

7 My work on the financial statements is substantially complete, although there are some 
outstanding issues to be resolved, including: 

confirmation of the accuracy of pension disclosures from the auditor of the 
Northamptonshire pension fund; and 

agreement of the amended financial statements 

8 Should any further matters arise in concluding the outstanding work that need to be 
reported, I will raise them with the Director of Finance and Support and Chairman of 
this committee. Subject to satisfactory clearance of outstanding matters, I plan to issue 
an audit report including an unqualified opinion on the financial statements. Appendix 1 
contains a copy of my draft audit report. 

9 The working papers to support the accounts were of a good standard. Officers 
responded promptly to audit questions and requests for additional information. 

Errors in the financial statements 

10 Adjusted errors are summarised in appendix 2 and unadjusted errors in appendix 3. 
There are no material unadjusted errors at this stage. 

11 I can confirm that none of the amendments have impacted on the General Fund 
balance, HRA balance or net worth of the Council. 

Recommendation

R1 If the Committee decide to confirm management’s decision not to amend the 
financial statements for the errors set out in appendix 3, provide reasons for the 
decision in th
[...]
g rents to ensure that it reflects the Council's past experience of the 
collectability of debts rather than an out of date CIPFA model. 

R3 Consider expanding the explanatory foreword in future years to include more 
commentary and analysis of the financial statements such as explanations for 
significant year-on-year variances (rather than just budgetary variances) and the 
impact of any major issues affecting financial performance in the year (e.g. the 
economic downturn). 

R4 Include residual assets values in depreciation calculations in future. 
R5 Review arrangements for dealing with unidentified income to minimise the level of 

unallocated cash and reduce the risk of over-statement of debtor balances in future.
R6 Ensure all prime system reports are retained to support the sundry creditors control 

account reconciliation in future. 



Value for money 

Northampton Borough Council  12

Value for money 
I am required to decide whether the Council put in place satisfactory corporate 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. This is known as the value for money conclusion. 

Value for money conclusion 

15 I assess your arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your 
use of resources against criteria specified by the Audit Commission. I have shown my 
findings and conclusions in the table below. 

Table 3 Value for money criteria  

Criterion Met?

Managing finances 

Planning for financial health:
The Council has developed and improved its financial planning processes 
and has a track record of remaining within budget. Processes are efficient 
and effective, and continue to improve. Budget setting considers local and 
national priorities. Budget plans are consulted on, and feedback considered 
before the final budget is set. 

Yes

Understanding costs and achieving efficiencies: 
The Council has a good understanding of its costs and has achieved 
savings in a number of areas. This is bei
[...]
r efficiencies whilst ensuring that existing plans (e.g. Strategic Business 
Reviews) are implemented and have impact.

R8 Implement plans to develop and strengthen governance arrangements in respect of 
partnerships.

16 I intend to issue an unqualified conclusion stating that the Council had adequate 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. 
Appendix 1 contains my draft report. 



Glossary 

15   Northampton Borough Council 

Glossary
Annual governance statement

17 A statement of internal control prepared by an audited body and published with the 
financial statements. 

Audit closure certificate

18 A certificate that I have completed the audit following statutory requirements. This 
marks the point when I have completed my responsibilities for the audit of the period 
covered by the certificate. 

Audit opinion

19 On completion of the audit of the accounts, auditors must give their opinion on the 
financial statements, including:  

whether they give a true and fair view of the financial position of the audited body 
and its spending and income for the year in question;

whether they have been prepared properly, following the relevant accounting rules; 
and

for local probation boards and trusts, on the regularity of their spending and 
income.

Qualified  

20 The auditor has some reservations or concerns. 

Unqualified

21 The auditor does not have any reservations.  

Value for money conclusion  

22 The auditor’s conclusion on whether the audited body has put in place proper 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources.



 Appendix 1 – Independent auditor’s report to Members of Northampton 
Borough Council

Northampton Borough Council  16

Appendix 1 – Independent 
auditor’s report to Members of 
Northampton Borough Council 
Opinion on the accounting statements 

I have audited the Authority accounting statements and related notes of Northampton 
Borough Council fo
[...]
erial misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In 
forming my opinion I also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of 
information in the accounting statements and related notes. 

Opinion
In my opinion the Authority accounting statements give a true and fair view, in 
accordance with relevant legal and regulatory requirements and the Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2009: A Statement of 
Recommended Practice, of the financial position of the Authority as at 31 March 
2010 and its income and expenditure for the year then ended. 

Conclusion on arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of resources

Authority’s Responsibilities 
The Authority is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, to ensure proper 
stewardship and governance and regularly to review the adequacy and effectiveness 
of these arrangements.  

Auditor’s Responsibilities 
I am required by the Audit Commission Act 1998 to be satisfied that proper 
arrangements have been made by the Authority for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. The Code of Audit Practice issued by the Audit 
Commission requires me to report to you my conclusion in relation to proper 
arrangements, having regard to relevant criteria for principal local authorities 
specified by the Audit Commission and published in May 2008 and updated in 



 Appendix 1 – Independent auditor’s report to Members of Northampton 
Borough Council

Northampton Borough Council  18

October 2009. I report if significant matters have come to my attention which prevent 
me from concluding that the Authority has made such proper arrangements. I am not 
required to consider, nor have I considered, whether all aspects of the Authority’s 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources are 
[...]
er. If you believe the affect of the uncorrected errors, 
individually and collectively, is immaterial, please reflect this in the representation 
letter.

Table 5  

Description of error Accounts affected Value of error 

£ million 

There was £623k of unallocated 
cash at 31st March 2010 of which 
£591k has subsequently been 
allocated to debtor balances. 
Consequently, both debtors and 
creditors at 31st March 2010 are 
over-stated.  

Debtors

Creditors
(sundry creditors) 

0.623

0.623

There was a balance of £90k on 
the Council's Payzone bank 
account on 31st March 2010 
which has been excluded from 
the cash balance as it was not 
posted to the Councils main bank 
account until 1st April 2010. 
Consequently, the cash balance 
is under-stated and debtors over-
stated.

Debtors

Cash

0.09

0.09



Appendix 4 – Draft letter of representation

23   Northampton Borough Council 

Appendix 4 – Draft letter of 
representation
Mr Neil Bellamy 
District Auditor 
Audit Commission 
Rivermead House 
7 Lewis Court 
Grove Park 
Enderby
Leicestershire
LE19 1SU 

Northampton Borough Council - Audit for the year ended 31 March 2010 

I confirm to the best of my knowledge and belief, having made appropriate enquiries 
of other officers of the Council and Councillors, the following representations given to 
you in connection with your audit of the Council’s financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2010. All representations cover the Council's accounts included 
within the financial statements. 

Compliance with the statutory authorities 
I acknowledge responsibility under the relevant statutory authorities for preparing the 
financial statements in accordance with the Code of Practice for Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom: A Statement of Recommended Practice which 
give a true and fair view of the financial position and financial performance of 
Northampton Borough Council and for making accurate representations to you. 

Uncorrected misstatements 
I c
[...]
to tie in with the 
outturn reports and to put the 
accounts into context with 
the Council’s normal 

2010/11



 Appendix 5 – Action plan

Northampton Borough Council  28

Page
no.

Recommendation Priority 

1 = Low 
2 = Med 
3 = High 

Responsibility Agreed Comments Date

impact of any major issues affecting 
financial performance in the year (e.g. the 
economic downturn). 

financial reporting on 
budgets and budget 
monitoring. The points made 
have been noted and will 
review content for next 
year's statement of 
accounts.

11 Include residual assets values in 
depreciation calculations in future. 

1 Rebecca Smith 
Assistant Head of 
Finance

Yes This will be reviewed and 
implemented in 2010/11.  In 
respect of buildings it is 
anticipated that in most 
cases the residual value will 
relate to the land element 
and will therefore be non 
depreciable. In respect of the 
vehicle fleet the impact will 
be minimal as the vast 
majority of the fleet are on 
contract hire. 

2010/11

11 Review arrangements for dealing with 
unidentified income to minimise the level of 
unallocated cash and reduce the risk of 
over-statement of debtor balances in future. 

3 Philip Morrison 
Finance Manager 

Yes Steps are ongoing in the 
current financial year to 
identify swiftly unallocated 
receipts.



Appendix 5 – Action plan

29   Northampton Borough Council 

Page
no.

Recommendation Priority 

1 = Low 
2 = Med 
3 = High 

Responsibility Agreed Comments Date

11 Ensure all prime system reports are 
retained to support the sundry creditors 
control account reconciliation in future. 

3 Philip Morrison 
Finance Manager 

Yes Processes will be put in 
place to ensure that the 
reports requested by the 
auditors are retained. 

2010/11

14 Continue to develop commissioning 
arrangements and explore opportunities for 
further efficiencies whilst ensuring that 
existing plans (e.g. Strategic Business 
Reviews) are implemented and have 
impact.

2 Director of Finance 
& Support 

[...]
5  Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk











Audit Committee Template/20/09/10 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
27 September 2010 
 
NO 
 
Finance and Support  
 
Councillor David Perkins 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide the Audit Committee with a report summarising progress made 

against the approved internal audit plan.    
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Receive the report. 
 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Introduction 

The report is produced to inform the Committee on internal audit activity in the 
current year up to the date of the Committee meeting. The report will give an 
update on reports issued and recommendations made as well as highlighting 
any issues that are considered appropriate to bring to the attention of the 
Committee.   

 

 

 

 

Report Title 
 

Internal audit progress report  

Item No. 
 
9 

Appendices 
1 

Agenda Item 9



Audit Committee Template/20/09/10 

3.1.2 2010/11 Plan Outturn 

We have undertaken work in accordance with the 2010/11 Internal Audit Plan 
which was presented to Audit Committee at its meeting in March 2010  

We have completed the fieldwork on both of the reviews for quarter 1, for 
Voluntary Grants and Community Safety (Licensing). 

We have issued the Voluntary Grants report in final. The draft report was 
included in the previous Audit Committee report and there were no changes to 
the opinion between draft and final report. 

We have issued the Community Safety (Licensing) report in draft 

• The Community Safety (Licensing) review (03 10_11 NBC Community 
Safety (Licensing)) focussed on controls in place over licensing 
administered within the Community Safety function. The review focussed 
on the application processes, monitoring and inspection, enforcement 
action, management information and reporting, ap
[...]

United Kingdom) or, as the context requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal 
entity. 

In the event that, pursuant to a request which Northampton Borough Council has received under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, it is required to disclose any 
information contained in this report, it will notify PwC promptly and consult with PwC prior to disclosing such report.  Northampton Borough Council agrees to pay due 
regard to any representations which PwC may make in connection with such disclosure and [insert cl

thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which 
PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed. 


	Agenda
	6 The Impact of the Closure of Housing Offices
	7 Annual Governance Statement
	AGS Appendix 1

	8 Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2010/11
	Progress Report




Minutes of the meeting

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 27 September 2010

PRESENT: Councillor Woods (Chair); Councillor Collins (Deputy Chair); Councillors
Davies, Hawkins, Lill, Palethorpe, Wilson and Yates

1. APOLOGIES
None

2, MINUTES
The minutes of the last meeting held on 26™ July 2010 were agreed as a true record.

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES

There were none.

4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none

6. THE IMPACT OF THE CLOSURE OF HOUSING OFFICES

The Housing Services Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon. The Committee
were informed that since the closure of the Housing Offices, alternatives had been offered
which included payments at available paypoints, via the Council’s website and the
availability of 4 dates for which to pay by direct debit. He further explained that the total rent
arrears at the end of August 2010 was at its lowest level against available records from April
2003. A recent survey of those tenants in arrears found that 74% were very or fairly satisfied
with the methods of payments available, with just 3% fairly or very dissatisfied. Clir Hawkins
questioned the opinions of the remaining figure of 23% and was informed that they had
responded by being ‘neither satisfied, nor dissatisfied’.

Clir Hawkins further went on to say that people within her ward, especially those of an older
generation, missed the staff that they used to come and that the service had become too
impersonal and had resulted in a loss of community and engagement. In response, the
Housing Services Manager confirmed that the number of Rent Income Officers had
remained the same and therefore still involved in the community.

CliIr Perkins asked if the information gathered could determine why and how people had
become in arrear. The Housing Services Manager commented that a number of different
ways had been employed to reduce the amount of people in arrears and that information
was being built up regarding the tenant base with the aim of reducing those in rent arrears.

Resolved:
1. That the report be noted

2. That there were no identifiable issues around the collection of rent
that could be attributed to the closure of the Cash offices.

Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 27 September 2010



7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Head of Finance submitted a report and explained that 3 insertions into the Annual
Governance Statement had been made in order to address questions and information that
was requested at the Audit Committee held in June. The Director of Finance and Support, in
response to a question asked by Clir Hawkins explained that the dashboard exception report
was a replacement of the Budget Monitoring report and the Finance Monitoring Dashboard
Report appeared on most Cabinet Agendas.

The Chair addressed the Committee informing them that the report had been bought before
them in June and that it had been bought back to the Audit Committee following requests for
further clarification and information to be supplied, which had been done.

With regards to section 3.4.2 of the report entitled Scrutiny Functions, Clir Hawkins asked if
there was a protocol of how the Portfolio Holder communicates with the Ward Councillors.
The Chair confirmed that there wasn’t a protocol and it was the duty of the Ward Councillors
to request information off the relevant Portfolio Holder and if necessary she should refer her
request for one to the Constitution Working Party. Clir Palethorpe reported that there were
sufficient means of safeguarding and governance in driving forward performances in
services.

Resolved:
That the Audit Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement
for its inclusion in the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts.

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Head of Finance and the External Auditor submitted their report to present the outcome
of the 2009/10 annual audit. The External Auditor commented to Members that the working
papers to support the accounts were of a good standard and that Officers responded
promptly to audit questions and requests for additional information. It was reported that the
Audit Committee approved the draft Statement of Accounts for 2009/10 at the meeting held
on 28™M June 2010. Since then, the accounts had been open to public inspection and had
been audited by the Council’'s external Auditors. During this time, the public had raised no
issues and a letter of representation had been requested.

Two items had been identified by the auditors, which had not been adjusted in the accounts.
It was noted that one of the errors was a £623K of unallocated cash at 31 March 2010 of
which £591K had subsequently been allocated to debtor balances. Given that the
outstanding cash was below the materiality level Auditors would not recommend paying it
back to debtors but noted that it had to be reported. There was also a balance of £90K on
the Council’s Payzone bank account on 31% March 2010, which had been excluded from the
cash balance, as it had not been posted into the Councils main bank account until 1% April
2010.

Four recommendations had been included in the Financial Statement of Northampton
Borough Council. The Chair confirmed that it would be necessary to tighten the systems to
ensure that fewer cheque amounts occur. The Director of Finance and Support reported that
they were currently looking at developing an automated system in order to reduce
unallocated cash and reduce the risk of over statement of debtor balances in the future.

The Chair asked whether the statement issued the unqualified conclusion by the Auditors

that the Council had adequate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in the use of resources, could be improved. However, it was reported that the

Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 27 September 2010



conclusion reached would always be produced as either adequate or inadequate.

Resolved:
1. That the Audit Committee accepted the Annual Governance Report
(ISA 260) (Appendix 1) of the Audit Commission and approved the
adjustments to the accounts detailed therein.

2. That the Audit Committee approved the Council’s Letter of
Representation.

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2010/11

The Senior Manager (Pricewaterhouse Coopers) submitted a report, which provided the
Committee with a summary of the progress made against the approved internal audit plan. It
was reported that no new issues had been identified and this would be continually
monitored.

ClIr Wilson requested confirmation as to where the draft report went. Clir Wilson was
informed that the final report would go to Audit Committee and if any problems arose from
that then officers would be suitably questioned.

Under Planned Activity (Strategic — Performance assurance) Anti fraud and corruption it was
reported that there was a protocol for senior staff for fraud training, which included training
offered for both Officers and Members and that the Monitoring Officer would re-examine the
training programme for anti fraud.

Resolved:
That the report be received.

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such
Act.

The Motion was Carried.

The meeting concluded at 19.32

Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 27 September 2010



